be purchased in daily periods by paying the appropriate plan cost. 
Coverage is only good outside of your country of residence.

Extension or renewal
An Insured Person can request coverage under this insurance 
plan to be extended a minimum of five (5) days for up to a three 
hundred sixty-five (365). The plan is renewable for up to 24 months.

Coverage start and end date
Coverage begins at 12:01 AM EST on the later of the following dates: 
1) the day following receipt of your application and appropriate 
premium 2) the moment you depart your country of residence;